Valuation discount rate for the statement of financial position

5.00 %

Valuation discount rate for the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income (p.a.)  4.15 %

Withdrawal rate   5.00 % - 10%

Salary increase rate - Short term - for 1 year  5.00 %

Salary increase rate - Long term

Salary increase effective date

Duration (years)

Employee retirement age

 5.00 %

1st January

5.41

60 years

PARKIN COMPANY P.J.S.C.

42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

18 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS (continued)

The projected undiscounted cashflows expected in relation to the employees' end of service benefits as on 31 December 2024 is as

follows

 2024

AED'000

Year 1

5,159

Year 2  2,457

Year 3  1,814

Year 4  1,921

Year 5  1,868

Year 6-10  9,753

Later than 10 years  8,309

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the results to changes in the discount rate are shown in the table below:

Present value of Increase/(decrease) Percentage

defined benefit in employees' end change

obligation of service benefit

AED'000 AED'000

Current liability 23,098 -

+1% discount rate 21,924 (1,174) -5.08%

-1% discount rate 24,404 1,306 5.66%

+1% salary increase rate 23,250 152 0.66%

-1% salary increase rate 22,962 (136) -0.59%

+10% withdrawal rate 23,320 222 0.96%

-10% withdrawal rate 22,862 (236) -1.02%

1 year mortality age set back 23,076 (22) -0.09%

1 year mortality age set forward 23,119 21 0.09%

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

PARKIN COMPANY P.J.S.C.

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The composition of trade and other payables is as follows as at:

 2024 2023

AED'000 AED'000

Trade payables and accruals 101,623 93,301

Payables to employees 2,400 3,326

Other payables 1,301

───────

-

───────

Balance at the end of the year 105,324
═══════

96,627
═══════

Trade and other payables are short-term in nature and are non-interest bearing. These are measured at amortised cost using the effective

interest method.

At the start of the year ended 31 December 2024, AED 70,707 thousand (2023: Nil) of trade and other payables were waived off by

RTA and accordingly not transferred to Parkin (Note 24).

20 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

As of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, contract liabilities consisted of AED 41.72 million and AED 42.82 million respectively